
更新公告  

文档号：3ABD00054860修订版A

生效期：2021-12-01

内容：

ACS800LC水冷工业单元和变频器的冷却液更换为
Antifrogen® L。

本通知涉及工业A C S 8 0 0水冷多传动单元硬件手册、
ACS800水冷单传动柜体手册、ACS800水冷单元用户手册
及相应译本。
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适用范围
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此次更改涉及在中国制造的ACS800水冷多传动单元（ACS800-107LC，-207LC，
-307LC，-507LC，-607LC，-1107LC，-1207LC）、ACS800-1007LC水冷单元、
ACS800-07LC变频器、ACS800-17LC变频器和ACS800-37LC变频器。

新的传动柜体和变频器均使用Antifrogen® L进行了测试。Antifrogen® L是基于丙二
醇的即用型冷却液混合物，含有防腐剂。文档《在ACS800LC变频器中使用Antifro-
gen® L》(3ABD00054836) 介绍了如何正确选择Antifrogen® L和调节主流量控
制阀。

为防止管路腐蚀，在使用Antifrogen® L进行测试后的传动单元和变频器必须使用
Antifrogen® L来运行。如果使用旧的丙二醇和防腐剂Cortec VpCl-649，必须先冲洗
系统，因为出厂测试之后系统中会残留Antifrogen® L。必须遵守文档《在ACS800LC
变频器中使用Antifrogen® L》(3ABD00054836)中所述冲洗程序。在使用Antifrogen® 
L进行测试后的传动单元或变频器如果连接至原有的ACS800工业水冷单元或变频器，
则两个系统需使用相同的冷却液。不得将丙二醇和防腐剂Cortec VpCl-649冷却液与
Antifrogen® L混用。

新生产的水冷传动柜体和变频器都使用Antifrogen® L进行测试并贴有如下所示的警示
标签 (3AXD50000431427)。标签粘贴在LCU柜上，如果未配LCU柜体，则粘贴在主
进水管上。

本更新通知和文档《在ACS800LC变频器中使用Antifrogen® L》(3ABD00054836) 
存放在机柜门内的文档袋中。



文档变更

技术参数、内部冷却回路数据、水、防腐剂、丙二醇、液体混合物质量、温度限值、
压力限值及防冻和防腐章节替换如下：

25%或50%的Antifrogen®L（由科莱恩国际有限公司提供，www.clariant.com）水
混合物，可从科莱恩分销商和ABB服务代表处购买。

25%的Antifrogen®L混合物可用于低至-16 °C (3.2 °F) 的储存温度。50%的Antifro-
gen®L混合物可用于低至-40 °C (-40 °F) 的储存温度。

请注意，无论冷却液的凝固点如何，都不允许在0 °C (32 °F) 以下运行。

环境温度：见变频器/单元的技术参数。

防冻保护：冷却液的冰点由混合物中的导热液态的浓度决定。

导热液态的浓度越高，冷却液的粘度就越高。这会导致系统的压力损失更高。

传动系统模块的额定电流值适用于25/75%（体积比）的Antifrogen®L/水溶液。对于
其他配比的降容值，请咨询您当地的ABB代表。

技术参数

冷却液规格

冷却液类型

警告！

冷却液使用不当所造成的损坏不在保修范围内。

温度限值
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示例：空气温度为45 °C且相对湿度为65%时，冷却液温度不得低于+36.8 °C。

ACS800水冷变频器的最高进液口温度

air(°C) Min. coolant(°C)

φ = 95% φ = 80% φ = 65% φ = 50% φ = 40%
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必须根据下表控制冷却液温度。

最低进液口温度：不允许发生冷凝。避免冷凝（在100 kPa大气压力下）的 低冷却
液温度为相对湿度 (φ) 与环境温度 (  air) 的函数，如下表所示。

= 虽然没有作为标准，但冷却液温度必须为5 °C或更高。如需在冷却液温度低于5 °C时运行，请咨询ABB
代表。
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配备可选冷却单元的变频器 (ACS800-1007LC)：

• 不导致传动输出能力降容的温度为38 °C

• 38 °C...45 °C每升高1 °C降容1%

未配备可选液体冷却单元的变频器 (ACS800-1007LC)：

• 不导致传动输出能力降容的温度为42 °C

• 42 °C...48 °C每升高1 °C降容1%

最大温升：13 °C，取决于质量流量。



压力限值
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基础压力：100...150 kPa（推荐）：200 kPa（ 大）。“基础压力”表示冷却回路充
满冷却液时，系统压力与大气压力的压差。

膨胀箱中的空气反压：40 kPa

设计压力 (Ps)：600 kPa

标称压差（主进/出管线之间）：使用25/75%（体积）冷却液时，为120 kPa；使用
50/50%冷却液时，为150 kPa。

最大压差（主进水/出水管线之间）：200 kPa
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Update notice 

Code: 3ABD00054860 Rev A

Valid: 2021-12-01

Contents:
This notice concerns industrial ACS800 Liquid-cooled 
multidrive Units Hardware manuals, ACS800 Liquid-cooled 
Single Drive cabinet manuals, ACS800 Liquid Cooling Unit 
User's Manual and their respective translations.
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ACS800LC liquid-cooled industrial units and 
drives coolant change to Antifrogen® L.



Scope
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This change concerns ACS800 Liquid-cooled multidrive Units (ACS800-107LC, 
-207LC, -307LC, -507LC, -607LC, -1107LC, -1207LC), ACS800-1007LC Liquid Cooling 
Unit, ACS800-07LC Drives, ACS800-17LC Drives and ACS800-37LC Drives manufac-
tured in China.

New units and drives are tested with Antifrogen® L. Antifrogen® L is a ready-made 
propylene glycol based coolant mixture with corrosion inhibitors included. Proper 
selection of Antifrogen® L and Adjustment of the Main Choke Valve is described in 
the document Usage of Antifrogen® L in ACS800LC Drives (3ABD00054836).

New units and drives which are tested with Antifrogen® L must be operated with 
Antifrogen® L to prevent corrosion in the system. If usage of the old propylene glycol 
and corrosion inhibitor Cortec VpCl-649 in new Antifrogen® L tested units and drives 
is wanted system must be flushed before as Antifrogen® L remains in the system 
after testing. Flushing procedure described in the document Usage of Antifrogen® L 
in ACS800LC Drives (3ABD00054836) must be followed. If new units or drives tested 
with Antifrogen® L are connected to old ACS800 industrial liquid-cooled units or 
drives, both systems needs to use same the coolant. Mixing propylene glycol and 
corrosion inhibitor Cortec VpCl-649 coolant with Antifrogen® L is not allowed.

New units and drives are tested with Antifrogen® L are labelled with information 
label (3AXD50000431427) below. The label is installed to LCU-cabinet or incoming 
main pipe of the unit if delivered without LCU-cabinet.

This update notice and Usage of Antifrogen® L in ACS800LC Drives 
(3ABD00054836) document are delivered with drive in documentation pocket 
inside the cabinet door.



Changes to documentation

Technical data

Coolant specification

Coolant type

WARNING!

The warranty does not cover damage occurring from use of improper 
coolant.

Temperature limits
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Replaced Technical data, internal cooling circuit data, Water, Inhibitor, Glycol, 
Liquid mixture quality, Temperature limits, Pressure limits and Freeze protec-
tion and corrosion inhibition chapters to following:

Antifrogen®L (by Clariant International Ltd., www.clariant.com) 25% or 50% 
water mixture, available from Clariant distributors and ABB Service representa-
tives.

Antifrogen®L 25% mixture is usable in storage temperatures down to -16 °C 
(3.2 °F). Antifrogen®L 50% mixture is usable in storage temperatures down to 
-40 °C (-40 °F).

Note that operation below 0 °C (32 °F) is not allowed regardless of the freezing 
point of the coolant.

Ambient temperature: See the technical data of the drive/unit.

Freeze protection: The freezing point of the coolant is determined by the 
concentration of heat transfer fluid in the mixture.

The higher the concentration of heat transfer fluid, the higher the viscosity of 
the coolant. This results in a higher pressure loss in the system.

The nominal current ratings of drive system modules apply to Antifrogen®L / 
water solution of 25/75 (volume). For derating with other ratios, contact your 
local ABB representative.



The temperature of the coolant must be controlled according to the tables below.

Minimum coolant inlet temperature: Condensation is not allowed. The minimum 
coolant temperature to avoid concentration (at an atmospheric pressure of 100 kPa) 
is shown below as a function of the relative humidity (φ) and the ambient temperature 
( air).

= Not allowed as standard but the coolant temperature must be 5 °C or above. Consult an ABB 
representative if operation below coolant temperature 5 °C is required.

Example: At an air temperature of 45 °C and relative humidity of 65% the coolant temperature 
may not be below +36.8 °C.

Maximum coolant inlet temperature for ACS800 liquid cooled drive

Drive with the optional cooling unit (ACS800-1007LC):

• 38 °C when the drive output capacity is not derated

• 38 °C...45 °C when the drive output capacity is derated by 1% per 1 °C 
temperature increase.

Drive without the optional liquid cooling unit (ACS800-1007LC):

• 42 °C when the drive output capacity is not derated

• 42 °C...48 °C when the drive output capacity is not derated by 1% per 1 °C 
temperature increase.

Maximum temperature rise: 13 °C, depends on the mass flow.

air(°C) Min. coolant(°C)

φ = 95% φ = 80% φ = 65% φ = 50% φ = 40%
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Pressure limits

Base pressure: 100...150 kPa (recommended): 200 kPa (maximum). “Base 
pressure” denotes the pressure of the system compared with the atmospheric 
pressure when the cooling circuit is filled with coolant.

Air counterpressure in the expansion tank: 40 kPa

Design pressure (Ps): 600 kPa

Nominal pressure difference (between main in/out lines): 120 kPa with 25(75% 
(volume) coolant solution, 150 kPa with 50/50% coolant solution.

Maximum pressure difference (between main in/out lines): 200 kPa

Update notice

5



Update notice

6



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


